In accordance with |
Rule 6.28 ¢ithe * |_| Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

ceeninemone NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

%

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986 in CVL
*AGIVEBBIN* ” ”
AQ9 08/1 1/2Q1 7 #326
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

comsammobe [0 1 12 1[5 [8 7]

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Financial Planning and Investment Ltd

bold black caprtals

]

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Roderick Graham

Surname Butcher

u Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| 79 Caroline Street

Street | Birmingham
|

Post town | B3 1UP

County/Region |

e[| [ [T [

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamel(s) @ Other liquidator

Use this sectron to tell us about

Surname another hquidator

E Ligquidator's address

Building name/number I 0 Other liquidator

Use this section to telt us about

Street | another hiquidator
|

Post town |

County/Region !

a1

Country ’

04/17 Version 10




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signatre

X
Signature date |d0 % | ’TW

04/17 Version 10



LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House 1f there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact name

Roderick Graham Butcher

Ali information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Butcher Woods

Address

79 Caroline Street
Birmingham

|
|
|

Post town

B3 1UP

County/Region

e it

I Country

|Dx

0121 236 6001
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

[Te\ephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

|

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

Q47 Version 1 0



Financial Planning and Investment Ltd
' (In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/09/2016 From 19/09/2016
of Affairs To 08/11/2017 To 08/11/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,025.00 Cash at Bank 3,193.17 3,193.17
3,193.17 3,183.17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 920.00 920.00
Preparation of 5. of A. 1,532 61 1,532.61
Office Holders Expenses 107.90 107.90
Statutory Advertising 253.80 253.80
(2,814.31) (2.814.31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2.876.00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL

UNSECURED CREDITORS

(15,661.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(34,358.00) Redundancy & PILON NIL NIL
(18,636.00) Employees Arrears of Wages NIL NIL
(33,148.00) HMRC re PAYE NIL NIL

NIL NiL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(239,500 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

{343,154.00) 378.86 378.86
REPRESENTED BY

Irrecoverable VAT 378.86

378.86

Note

(b,

AY

\ Rodérick Graham Butcher
Liquicator

Page 1 of 1 tPS SQL Ver 2012 10 07 November 2017 08 49



FINANCIAL PLANNING AND INVESTMENT LTD IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Financial Planning and Investment Ltd

Company number. 01215874

Trading address: The Gables, Bliss Gate Road, Rock, Kidderminster,
Worcestershire, DY 14 9XT

Registered office: Butcher Woods, 789 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP

Principal trading activity. Financial Advisors

Liquidator's name: Roderick Graham Butcher

Liquidator's address Butcher Woaods, 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP

Date of appointment 19 September 2016

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix 2

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the periods from 19 September 2016 to 18 September 2017 and 19
September 2017 to 6 November 2017 are attached at Appendix 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Balance at Bank

£3 193 has been realised as the balance at the companys Bank compared to £2,025 showing In the
Statement of Affairs. The difference relates to commissions received after the date of appointment.

LIABILITIES

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £2,876 in preferential creditors. No claims have been received

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £33,148 owed to HMRC. HMRC’s final claim of £36,015 has been
received. Prior to me receiving instructions to convene a meeting of creditors HMRC had presented a
petition for the Compulsery Winding Up of the company They agreed to withdraw the petition on
payment of their costs £920 has been paid to setile these costs

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affars included 8 other non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total
habiity of £69,655 | have not received any claims In this matter



DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liguidation

There 18 no floating charge 1n this matter so the Prescribed Part provisions do not apply
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affarrs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recovernies, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records,
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 12 moenths prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company's bankers; and compared the infermation in the Company’s last set of accounts
with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the

reasons for the changes.

There were ho matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointrent.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £4,000 for my assistance with preparing the
statement of affairs and arranging the meeting of creditors. Gf this £300 was to be paid to Baldwin
(Stourbridge) Limited for their assistance with the statement of affairs

The fee for preparing that statement of affairs and arranging the meeting of creditors was paid from first
realisations an appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account

Of this £1,532 has been drawn.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £10,490. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total ime costs amount to £4,182, representing 24 of hours work at an
average charge out rate of £173.53 per hour.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter

Further Information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micre-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp./iwww . creditorinsolvencygquide.co.uk/ A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Ligquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Butcher Woods fee policy are available
at the link www butcher-woods.co uk/creditors-information php. Flease note that there are different
versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should reier to the Apni 2017 version

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred total expenses In the Liquidation of £107.90 comprising principally of my specific penality
premium of £40 and mileage of £58

These have been drawn in full



FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {Including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liguidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time mit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% In value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in gquestion), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidators's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the

same time limit,

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Woods
can be found at www.butcher-woods co uk/creditors-information php

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
release of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no
objections to my release are received we shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of
the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case filtes will be placed in storage.

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Rod Butcher by emal at
rod.butcher@butcher-woods co uk or by phone on 0121 236 6001 before our release

R G Butcher
Liguidator

R G Butcher is authorised to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the Urited Kingdom by the Insclvency Practtioners Association



Appendix 2.

Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work an the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic
case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory natifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
haolder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment

*  Obtaining a specific penalty bond

*  Seeking a decision from creditors on the basis of the office hoider's remuneration

+  Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

*  Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

*  Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

* Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank acceunt containing estate funds.

+  Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

*  Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

*  QOverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

. Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

=  Filing returns at Companies House

*  Preparing and filling VAT returns

. Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

*  Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

. Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors and members

e Preparation of final account

+  Filing final returns at Companies House.

1 Creditors

+  Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims

=  Completing documentation for submisston to the Redundancy Payments Office

*  Carresponding with employees regarding their clams.

*  Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

* Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
therr claims.

*  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

* |ssuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice,

+ Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend

*  Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order
te adjudicate on their claims.

» Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

+  Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees

2. Investigations

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.



RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Petitioners Costs
Preparation of S of A,
Office Holders Expenses
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Irrecoverable VAT

Note:

Page 1 of 1

(In Liquidation)

Financial Planning and Investment Ltd

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/09/2016 From 19/09/2017 Total
of Affairs  To 18/09/2017  To 06/11/2017

(£) (£) (£) (£)

2,025 00 3,193.17 0.00 3,193 17

3,193.17 0.00 3,193.17

920.00 000 920.00

1,532 61 0.00 1,532 61

107 0 0.00 107 90

253.80 0.00 253.80

2,814.31 0.00  2,814.31

378.86 0.00 378.86

378.86 0.00 378.86

378.86 378.86

0.00

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

12 September 2017 08 33



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary + Cumulative

1736 - Financial Planning and Investment Ltd
Project Code’ POST
To 08/11/2017

Ciassification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly Total Hours Cum  Total Time Costs Cum

Professionals Support Staff Rate {£} {POST Only) (POST Only)
Admin & Planning 750 000 6350 000 14 00 303000 21643 1400 303000
Case Specific Matters 000 000 110 300 410 43200 105 37 410 432 90
Creditors 000 000 480 000 480 576 00 12000 480 576 00
Investigations 0G0 000 000 000 G oo 000 [oRele] Qa0 200
Marketing 000 000 [eReid] 000 ooa 008 aoc aco 000
Non Chargeable 000 000 000 0oa coo 000 oRvle] Qac 030
Pre Appaintment 000 000 000 [s)es] [se3) 000 000 oco ooc
Realisation of Assets oco 000 120 000 120 144 00 120400 120 144 00
Traaing 00o 000 000 000 0G0 G oo 000 eRele] J 00
Total Hours / Costs 7.50 000 1360 3.00 24.10 4,182.00 173.53 2410 4,182.00

Total Fees Claimed 0.00

Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 2 Version 15-01-14 07 September 2017 11 16



Notice about final dividend position

Financial Planning and Investment Ltd {(“the Company”} — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company registered number: 01215874
Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Roderick
Graham Butcher, the Liquidator, to the creditors of Financial Planning and Investment | td

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
paymentis to meet the expenses of the Liguidation

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should eiither contact me at Buicher
Woods, 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP, or contact Rod Butcher by telephone on 0121 236
6001, or by email at rod butcher@butcher-woods.co.uk.

DATED THIS 11" DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2017

R'G Butcher
Liquidator



Notice of Final Account of

Financial Planning and Investment Ltd {“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company registered number G1215874

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Roderick Graham Butcher of Butcher Woods, 79 Caroline Street, Birmungham,
B3 1UP, under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the company’s affairs

have been fully wound up

Creditors may request further details of the Ligquidator's remuneration and expenses within 21
days of receipt of the final account, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
5% in value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question)

Creditors may apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and
the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses aiready incurred within 8 weeks of receipt
of the final account, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question).

Creditors may object in writing to the release of the Liguidator within 8 weeks of delivery of this
notice, or before the conclusion of any request for information regarding the Liquidator's
remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of any application to Court to challenge
the Liquidator’'s fees or expenses

The Liquidator will vacate office upon expiry of the period that creditors have to object to their
release and following delivery to the Registrar of Companies of their final account and notice

The Liquidator will be released at the same time as vacating office providing no cbjections are
received.

Creditors requining further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Butcher

Woods, 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP, or contact Rod Butcher by telephone on 0121 236

6001, or by email at rod.butcher@butcher-woods.co uk

DATED THIS 11" DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2017

R G Butcher
Liquidator



